

No. 18-1150

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GEORGIA, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

PUBLIC.RESOURCE.ORG, INC., *Respondent*.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
PRINT DISABILITY ADVOCATES
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Blake E. Reid
SAMUELSON-GLUSHKO
TECHNOLOGY LAW &
POLICY CLINIC
Robert & Laura Hill
Clinical Suite, 404 UCB
Boulder, CO 80309-0404
blake.reid@colorado.edu
(303) 492-0548

Jessica P. Weber
Counsel of Record
BROWN, GOLDSTEIN &
LEVY, LLP
120 E. Baltimore Street
Suite 1700
Baltimore, MD 21202
jweber@browngold.com
(410) 962-1030

Brian Wolfman
600 New Jersey Avenue,
NW, Suite 312
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 661-6582

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESII

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT.....4

I. Equal access to the law is an essential civil right for people with print disabilities.4

II. Georgia is violating the right of people with print disabilities to an accessible version of the OCGA.5

 A. Title II of the ADA requires Georgia to make the OCGA accessible.6

 B. Georgia’s free and paid versions of the OCGA are not accessible.....8

III. PRO’s efforts to make the OCGA available in accessible formats do not implicate any legitimate copyright interest of Georgia.10

 A. PRO is working to provide the OCGA in an accessible format to serve the rights of people with print disabilities..... 11

 B. Making the OCGA available in an accessible format is an uncontroversially noninfringing fair use. 12

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Authors Guild v. Google, Inc.</i> , 804 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2015).....	16, 17
<i>Authors Guild, Inc., v. HathiTrust</i> , 755 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2014).	1, 13, 14, 15, 17
<i>Harper & Row Publishers v. Nation Enterprises</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985)	16
<i>Sony v. Universal City Studios</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984).....	13
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004).....	5

Statutes

17 U.S.C. § 107	14
17 U.S.C. § 121	15
17 U.S.C. § 121(b)(1)(A).....	15
17 U.S.C. § 121(d)(3)	1
17 U.S.C. § 121A.....	15
42 U.S.C. § 12101(7).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 12131	2
42 U.S.C. § 12131(1)(A).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 12131(2).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 12132	6
42 U.S.C. § 12134(a).....	6

Other Authorities

167 Cong. Rec. 39 E285 (daily ed. Mar. 7, 2017) (statement of Rep. Issa).....	11
---	----

Arlene Mayerson, <i>The History of the Americans with Disabilities Act</i> (1992), https://dredf.org/about-us/publications/the-history-of-the-ada/	5
Cases 2006–Present, https://www.ada.gov/enforce_current.htm	7
GA Res 53/144, UN Declaration on the Right and Responsibility of Individuals, Groups and Organs of Society to Promote and Protect Universally Recognized Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms (Dec. 9, 1998).....	4
Georgia General Assembly, Homepage, http://www.legis.ga.gov/en-US/default.aspx	8
Internet Archive, <i>OCGA</i> , https://archive.org/details/gov.ga.ocga.2018	11
Introduction, ANSI/HFES 200: Human Factors Engineering of Software User Interfaces Pt. 2: Accessibility. https://law.resource.org/pub/us/cfr/ibr/006/hfes.200.2.html	12
Karen A. Temple, <i>The Marrakesh Treaty Implementation Act</i> , The Library of Congress (Oct. 10, 2018), https://blogs.loc.gov/copyright/2018/10/the-marrakesh-treaty-implementation-act/	15

- Legal Information Institute, *Worth a Thousand Words: We're Upping Our Game on CFR Images*, Cornell University Law School (2019),
<https://blog.law.cornell.edu/tech/2019/04/04/worth-a-thousand-words-were-upping-our-game-on-cfr-images/>..... 11
- LexisNexis, *Lexis Advance—Official Code of Georgia Annotated*, <https://advance.lexis.com> 10
- Public.Resource.Org & Co-signatories, Comment on Proposed Rule: Information & Communication Technology Standards & Guidelines (May 28, 2015),
<https://www.regulations.gov/docketBrowser?rpp=25&so=DESC&sb=commentDueDate&po=0&s=Public.Resource.Org&dct=PS&D=ATBCB-2015-0002> 11
- Settlement Agreement Between the United States of America and Palm Beach County Supervisor of Elections, DJ Nos. 204-18-218 & 166-18-43 (Jan. 19, 2017),
https://www.ada.gov/palm_beach_sa.html 7
- U.S. Access Board, *About the Update of the Section 508 Standards and Section 255 Guidelines for Information and Communication Technology*,
<https://www.access-board.gov/guidelines-and-standards/communications-and-it/about-the-ict-refresh/overview-of-the-final-rule> 7

U.S. Dep't of Justice, Accessibility of State and
Local Government Websites to People with
Disabilities (2003),
[https://www.ada.gov/websites2 .htm](https://www.ada.gov/websites2.htm)8
WCAG 2.0, <https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/>9
